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 Neighborhood  Association
Botany Hills Candidate Questions: John Prescott
1. With one of the Botany Hills Neighborhood Association's primary goals being to increase home ownership, and the federal government lumping BH in with Kenton Hills and thereby making our neighborhood ineligible for Neighborhood Stabilization Funds, how can the City of Covington and the Department of Housing assist Botany Hills in achieving this home ownership goal?
Answer: Increasing home ownership is a goal sought by neighborhoods throughout Covington.  In order to attract and retain home owners, our city needs to continue infrastructure improvements, maintain good services, provide housing assistance when possible and actively engage problem areas via policy enforcement.  Years ago, one reason I chose to buy a house in KY rather than OH was the favorable state tax mortgage deduction which OH lacked.  As commissioner I will vote to eliminate utility "user" fees in favor of itemizable taxes which will help lower residents overall true (fed, state, local) tax burden.  I would also consider implementing a city property tax reduction for home owners vs. rental units if the logistics and legal hurdles are feasible.
2. Coming south on I-75 across the Brent Spence Bridge and looking west, what do you see as the future possibilities for our Botany Hills neighborhood? 
Answer: Long term plans should all tie into infrastructure changes: bridge, riverfront, storm water runoff, etc.  My personal favorites for riverfront regions include bike/walk paths and small public parks where possible.  Any large scale commercial developments along the river (or anywhere in Covington) requiring commission approval, will involve a neighborhood voice, before I vote.
3. Since Company #2 was built in 1935, the city of Covington has always maintained a fire house in west Covington. How important is it to you that a firehouse remains in the Botany Hills neighborhood, west of the flood wall, for safety and response time in Botany Hills, Kenton Hills and Devou Park?
Answer: I would want to review response times, get fire department and public input, while taking into account the plan for the entire city before committing my vote to changing any safety related city property.
4. Any comment that you feel might provide us with additional insight to your platform?
Answer:  I will be donating half of my commission salary (after taxes) back to city non-profit organizations and charities until this small overly powerful group is disbanded and reorganized as a larger council (with reduced salaries).  The goal is to end a culture of collusion, behind closed doors deals and unethical behavior which has historically prevailed.  This change will also ensure that all regions of the city have a voice.  Additional details will be provided at upcoming forums. 






